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CHAP. 260 PUBLIC LAWS, 1973 

§ 4998. Filing of agreement 

Prior to its entry into force, any agreement made pursuant to this chapter 
shall be filed with the clerk of each municipality and with the Secretary of 
State. 

Effective October 3, 1973 

CHAPTER 259 

AN ACT Prohibiting Hunting, Trapping and Fishing on Passamaquoddy 
Indian Land by NonIndians. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 12, § 240I-B, sub-§ 7, IT B, additional. Subsection 7 of section 
240I-B of Title I2 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 
409, and as amended by section I of chapter 47I, both of the public laws of 
I97 I, is further amended by adding a new paragraph B, to read as follows: 

B. It shall be unlawful for any person, except members of the Passama­
quoddy Tribe of Indians as defined in Title 22, sections 4701 and 4832, to 
hunt, trap or fish on any reservation lands of said tribe without written per­
mission from the governor and council of the appropriate Passamaquoddy 
reservation. Whoever violates this paragraph shall be punished by a fine of 
$100 or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both. 

Effective October 3, 1973 

CHAPTER 260 

AN ACT to Provide for Nomination of the Commissioner of Educational and 
Cultural Services after Consultation with the State Board of Education. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., T. 20, § I-A, amended. The 3rd, 4th and 5th sent,ences of section 
I-A of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section I of chapter 492 
and as amended by section 2 of chapter 6ro, both of the public laws of I97I, 
are further amended to read as follows: 

The department shall consist of a Commissioner of Educational and Cultural 
Services appointed by the Governor ~ & ~ e+ '3 ftftffieS ffi ~ ]3foviclea try. 
after consultation with the State Board of Education as established and with 
the advice and consent of the Council to serve a t,erm coterminous with the 
Governor subject to removal for cause. +fl.e ~ ~ e+ ].!;atieatiol'l sfta+t 
stibmit f.t.s ~ ffi -the GOYefl'lOf wi#tffl 28 ~ &#eF -the GO'. efl'lOf ~ -the 
~ e+ 64fl.e.e. ff tt.ftt.i.ffi ffi ~ S6, -the Go (efl'lOf fHtl.ry' a]3]3oil'lt -the eOfflmissiol'lef 
wt#t -the &6~ &ft4 eOl'lsel'lt e+ -the Cotil'leil 

Effective October 3, 1973 


